

09-55093

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff - Appellee,  
v.

NEOVI, INC., d/b/a NEOVI DATA CORP. and QCHEX.COM;  
G7 PRODUCTIVITY SYSTEMS, INC., d/b/a QCHEX.COM;  
JAMES M. DANFORTH; and THOMAS VILLWOCK,  
Defendants - Appellants.

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF - APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
(On appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of California)

---

DAVID C. SHONKA  
Acting General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

OF COUNSEL:  
DEBORAH J. MATTIES  
RUSSELL S. DEITCH  
CARMEN L. CHRISTOPHER  
ARTURO DeCASTRO  
SANA C. CHRISS  
Federal Trade Commission

LAWRENCE DeMILLE-WAGMAN  
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2448  
lwagman@ftc.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iii         |
| JURISDICTION. ....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....  | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 2           |
| A. Nature of the Case, the Course of Proceedings, and the<br>Disposition below. ....  | 2           |
| B. Facts and Proceedings Below .....  | 3           |
| 1. The Qchex system . ....  | 3           |
| 2. Proceedings below.....   | 12          |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW . ....   | 15          |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 16          |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 20          |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT<br>THE QCHEX CHECK SERVICE WAS AN UNFAIR<br>PRACTICE, IN VIOLATION OF THE FTC ACT. .... | 20          |
| A. The Qchex system caused substantial<br>injury to consumers.....  | 20          |
| 1. Substantial injury. ....   | 21          |
| 2. Causation.....   | 24          |
| B. Consumers could not reasonably avoid the harm caused<br>by the Qchex system.....   | 32          |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| C. The injury caused by the Qchex system is not outweighed<br>by any benefits to consumers or competition.....             | 34 |
| II. THE RELIEF ENTERED BY THE DISTRICT COURT<br>WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....  | 36 |
| A. The FTC Act provided the district court with ample<br>authority to enjoin Qchex from operating<br>the Qchex system..... | 36 |
| B. The disgorgement entered by the district court was an<br>appropriate monetary remedy. ....                              | 39 |
| CONCLUSION. ....   | 44 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |    |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |    |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES   |    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>PAGE</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>American Fin. Serv. Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....   | 23          |
| <i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000).....   | 16          |
| <i>In re: Deep Vein Thrombosis</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2005). . . .  | 30          |
| <i>DocuSign, Inc. v. Sertifi, Inc.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (W.D. Wash. 2006)...   | 42          |
| <i>Eckard Brandes, Inc. v. Riley</i> , 338 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003).. . . . .   | 40          |
| <i>Emery v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n</i> ,<br>95 Cal. App. 4th 952 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002). . . . .   | 30          |
| <i>In re E.R. Fegert, Inc.</i> , 887 F.2d 955 (9th Cir. 1989). . . . .   | 42          |
| <i>In re Firearm Cases</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 959 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005). . . . .   | 30          |
| <i>FTC v. Accusearch</i> , 2007 WL 4356786 (D. Wyo. Sept. 28, 2007),<br><i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 08-8003 (10th Cir., Jan. 10, 2008). . . . . | 27, 28      |
| <i>FTC v. GEM Merchandising Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....  | 39          |
| <i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (C.D. Cal. 1999),<br><i>aff’d</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001). . . . .                               | 38          |
| <i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982). . . . .   | 36          |
| <i>FTC v. Magui Publishers, Inc.</i> , 1991-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 69,425<br>(C.D. Cal. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> 9 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1993). . . . .   | 27          |
| <i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . .  | 36, 39      |
| <i>FTC v. Publishing Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997). . .   | 38          |

*FTC v. QT, Inc.*, 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008). . . . . 39

*FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro., Inc.*, 291 U.S. 304 (1934). . . . . 26

*FTC v. Stefanichik*, 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009). . . . . 38, 41

*FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.*, 335 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2004),  
*aff’d in part and rev’d in part*, 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . . 40

*FTC v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.*, 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006). . . . . 19, 40, 41

*FTC v. Windward Marketing, Ltd.*,  
 1997 WL 33642380 (N.D. Ga. 1997). . . . . 28, 29

*FTC v. Winsted Hosiery Co.*, 258 U.S. 483 (1922). . . . . 25

*Gates v. Shinn*, 98 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1996). . . . . 38

*Gilmore v. California*, 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000). . . . . 38

*HK Systems, Inc. v. Eaton Corp.*, 553 F.3d 1086 (7th Cir. 2009). . . . . 25, 32

*In re Int’l Harvester Co.*, 104 F.T.C. 949 (1984). . . . . 24

*Johnson v. Columbia Properties Anchorage, LP*,  
 437 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . . 16

*Legal Aid Soc. of Hawaii v. Legal Serv. Corp.*,  
 961 F. Supp. 1402 (D. Haw. 1997). . . . . 38

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.*,  
 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . . 16

*Perfect 10, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n*, 494 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . . 30

*Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*, 328 U.S. 395 (1946). . . . . 41

*Regina Corp. v. FTC*, 322 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1963). . . . . 26

*Rik-Mik Enters. Inc. v. Equilon Enters., LLC*,  
532 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . . 42

*SEC v. First Pacific Bancorp.*, 142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998). . . . . 43

*SEC v. Huffman*, 996 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1993). . . . . 40

*Texas American Oil Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
44 F.3d 1557 (Fed. Cir. 1995). . . . . 40

*United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.*,  
513 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . . 16

*Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.*, 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . . 34

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Federal Trade Commission Act

Section 5, 15 U.S.C. § 45. . . . . 1, 2, 12, 20, 37

Section 5(l), 15 U.S.C. § 45(l). . . . . 37, 38

Section 5(n), 15 U.S.C. § 45(n). . . . . 20, 30

Section 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b). . . . . 1, 36, 37, 38

Section 19, 15 U.S.C. § 57b. . . . . 41

28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a). . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345. . . . . 1

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Ca. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200. . . . . 29, 30

Uniform Commercial Code, § 4-406. . . . . 34

Blacks Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004). . . . . 38

*Note, Computerized Check Processing and a Bank’s Duty to Use  
Ordinary Care*, 65 Tex. L. Rev. 1173 (1987). . . . . 4

*Restatement of Restitution*, §§ 150-159. . . . . 41

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B). . . . . 1
